

S.T. No. 02 (06) of 2022
Reg. No. 44/2022
CNR no. WBEM01-00 0903-2022
Ref: Nandakumar PS case no. 330 of 2020 dt. 19.10.20.

Present : Malati Karmakar,
Addl. District & Sessions Judge, 3rd Court, Tamluk.

Order No. 46 dated 16.07.2026

Out of 05 accused persons on C/B, 02 accused – Saleha Bibi and Rukia Bibi are present by filing hazira and rest are absent by filing petition u.s. 317 CrPC.

Ld. PP-in-charge and Ld. Defence Counsel are present.

No witness is present before the Court.

Today is fixed for evidence of CSW no. 17 i.e. 1st I/O.

It appears from the record that the case is pending since long for evidence of CSW no. 17 – SI Manoranjan Mondal (1st I/O of the case). Said I/O was repeatedly summoned from 21.07.2023 and since then several dates have elapsed but his appearance cannot be secured to record his evidence for the case. It also appears from the S/R dt. 07.02.24, 26.07.24, 15.12.25, 05.06.26 that the summons have been properly served upon the said I/O but he has been reluctant to appear before the Court to depose and have been praying time on different pretext. The instant case is pending for evidence of the I/O and his non-appearance before the Court despite receiving summons is hampering the further proceeding of the case.

In the above facts and circumstances O/C, Nandakumar PS is directed to take every possible endeavour to serve the copy of summons upon CSW no. 17 – SI Manoranjan Mondal with a direction to appear before this Court on the date fixed positively i/d non-bailable warrant of arrest will be issued against said SI Manoranjan Mondal.

Let a copy of this order be sent to SP, Purba Medinipur with a request to look into the matter so that the presence of SI Manoranjan Mondal (1st I/O of the case) can be secured before this Court on the next date fixed.

Let a copy of this order along with one set of summon be sent to O/C, Nandakumr PS for information and strict compliance.

Fix **05.08.2026** for evidence of CSW no. 17 i.e. 1st I/O.

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge, 3rd Court.

Tamluk.

JO code WB00643